
Question on Notice
No. 1133-2022

Asked on Wednesday, 26 October 2022
Answer Due: Friday, 25 November 2022


1133 MR J LANGBROEK ASKED THE MINISTER FOR SENIORS AND DISABILITY

SERVICES AND MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT
ISLANDER PARTNERSHIPS (HON C CRAWFORD)


With reference to annual report 2021-22, P40—


Will the Minister advise (a) the location of the 38 houses made available for
ownership by Aboriginal people and Torres Strait Islander people and (b) what
is the target for 2022-23?


Answer:


(a) During the 2021-22 period, 38 houses were made available for ownership by Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples across 12 communities including 25
in the Torres Strait Island region and 13 in mainland Queensland.


The breakdown by community is as follows:


Torres Strait Island region:

• Boigu Island – 15

• Mabuiag Island – 3

• Masig Island – 1

• Poruma Island – 1

• Saibai Island – 1

• St Pauls Community (on Moa Island) – 2

• Warraber Island – 2.


Mainland communities:

• Doomadgee – 1

• Kowanyama – 3

• Lockhart River – 3

• Mapoon – 1

• Pormpuraaw – 5.


(b) While no longer a deliverable under the Service Delivery Statements, the
department is committed to continuing to make house available for home
ownership by Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples in targeted
communities through Queensland Government investment in the 2022-23 period.

